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Rafael Avendaño (He/Him/El) 
Executive Director, Redwood City Together
Email: ravendano@redwoodcity.org

Two words that describe my approach as a work group lead: 
“Accountability and Productivity”
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The Community Health Improvement Plan (CHIP) Steering Committee
is essential to supporting the implementation of the CHIP and the
development of the Community Health Improvement Collaborative.
This committee will be composed of 10-12 members including the co-
leads for the three priority area work groups and other community
leaders who can advance the priorities of the CHIP. As of 6/20/24, the
work group co-leads for Access to Health Care Services (Access),
Social Determinants of Health (SDOH), and Mental Health (MH) are
described below.



      Access Co-Lead

Chris Esguerra (He/Him)
Chief Medical Officer / Health Plan of San Mateo 
Email: Chris.Esguerra@hpsm.org

Two words that describe my approach as a work group lead:
“Collaborative approach and Linkage to HPSM's provider
network.”
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Ana Avendano (She/Her/Ella) 
Executive Director / El Concilio of San Mateo
County
Email: ana@el-concilio.org

Two words that describe my approach as a work group lead:
“I am a great collaborator, I welcome others feedback and
ensure everyone's voices in the group are heard.”

Sonali Suratkar (She/Her)
Anchor Lead / San Mateo County Health, Public
Health, Policy & Planning 
Email: ssuratkar@smcgov.org

Two words that describe my approach as a work group lead:
“Intentionality and Effectiveness. I strive to stay mindful of the
work happening across the County and to support the co-
development of effective strategies that make the best use of
limited resources to benefit the community.
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   Mental Health Co-Lead

Lucianne Latu (She/Her/Hers) 
Assitant Director / Taulama for Tongans 
Email: lflatu78@gmail.com

Two words that describe my approach as a work group lead: 
“Passion and humility”

Edith Cabuslay (She/Her)
Program Services Manager / San Mateo County
Health, Behavioral Health and Recovery Services
Email: ecabuslay@smcgov.org

Two words that describe my approach as a work group lead: 
“Sincerity and trust”
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